

71756-1

71756-1

NO. 71756-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ELMER VILLAFUERTE,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE BARBARA LINDE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

NAMI KIM
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 3rd Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-9650

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
JAN 11 2013
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
1. PROCEDURAL FACTS.....	3
2. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	4
a. History Of The Relationship	4
b. Trial	6
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	14
1. VILLAFUERTE'S FIFTH AMENDMENT CLAIM	14
a. Pretrial Motion.....	14
b. The State Did Not Comment On Villafuerte's Right To Silence	18
c. Any Error Was Harmless.....	30
2. VILLAFUERTE FAILS TO MEET HIS BURDEN ESTABLISHING PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT	33
a. Closing Argument	33
b. The State Did Not Direct The Jury That Its Role Was To Declare The Truth Or Solve The Case	37
3. CUMULATIVE ERROR DID NOT DENY VILLAFUERTE A FAIR TRIAL	42

4. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN PROHIBITING VILLAFUERTE FROM CONSUMING "NON-PRESCRIBED DRUGS" AS A CONDITION OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY 43

5. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT VILLAFUERTE HAD A CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY THAT CONTRIBUTED TO HIS OFFENSE 46

D. CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington State:

State v. Anderson, 153 Wn. App. 417,
220 P.3d 1273 (2009)..... 39

State v. Burke, 163 Wn.2d 204,
181 P.3d 1 (2008)..... 19, 20, 24, 25, 30

State v. Crane, 116 Wn.2d 315,
804 P.2d 10 (1991)..... 19, 20

State v. Easter, 130 Wn.2d 228,
922 P.2d 1285 (1996)..... 22

State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741,
278 P.3d 653 (2012)..... 37, 38

State v. Evans, 163 Wn. App. 635,
260 P.3d 934 (2011)..... 38, 39, 40

State v. Gower, 179 Wn.2d 851,
321 P.3d 1178 (2014)..... 30

State v. Greiff, 141 Wn.2d 910,
10 P.3d 390 (2000), review denied,
151 Wn.2d 1031 (2004)..... 42, 43

State v. Guerrero, 163 Wn. App. 773,
261 P.3d 197 (2011)..... 48

State v. Hodges, 118 Wn. App. 668,
77 P.3d 375 (2003)..... 42

State v. Keene, 86 Wn. App. 589,
938 P.2d 839 (1997)..... 28, 29, 30

State v. Knapp, 148 Wn. App. 414,
199 P.3d 505 (2009)..... 25

<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 327 P.2d 235 (1996).....	19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28
<u>State v. Lindsay</u> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	38
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 142 Wn. App. 341, 174 P.3d 1216 (2007).....	47, 48
<u>State v. Magers</u> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	37
<u>State v. Motter</u> , 139 Wn. App. 797, 162 P.3d 1190 (2007).....	45
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 139 Wn. App. 808, 162 P.3d 1180 (2007).....	49
<u>State v. Romero</u> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	30
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 69 Wn. App. 237, 848 P.2d 743 (1993).....	49
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 97 Wn.2d 856, 651 P.2d 207 (1982).....	8, 31, 41
<u>State v. Sweet</u> , 138 Wn.2d 466, 980 P.2d 1223 (1999).....	25
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 142 Wn. App. 589, 174 P.3d 1264 (2008).....	26, 27
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	37, 38, 42
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	38

Constitutional Provisions

Federal:

U.S. Const. amend. V 14, 19, 20, 21, 30

Washington State:

Const. art. I, § 9..... 20

Statutes

Washington State:

Former RCW 9.94A.505..... 47
RCW 9.94A.030..... 44
RCW 9.94A.500..... 3, 47, 48
RCW 9.94A.607..... 3, 46, 47, 48, 49
RCW 9.94A.660..... 48
RCW 9.94A.703..... 44

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

ER 404 4
ER 801 8
